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.taft about Rs. 22,000. An additional
e XPenditur of about Rs. 5,600 was also incurred on transport, stationery etc.

(e) The next Board meeting is .1roposed to be held in Delhi.

clio al a the OJIicia impUcated in CSWRI canilat

4670. SHRI A. NEELALOHITHA-
DASAN NAJjAR: Will the Minister of AGRICUL'TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government ha~e finaliSed corrective action against sfaff i~­
plicated in the lCAR sheep scandal in accordance with Prime Minister's new policy pronouncements; and

(b) whether Gevernment will take any action against officers who have been delaying implementation of clear recommendations made in the report of high powered Jyotirmoy Bosu Com-

' mittee?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE (RAO BIRENDRA SlNGI!): (a)
The voluminous Jyotttmoy Bosu Committee Report is still under consideration of the Council. The question of finalising action against any of the taff does not, therefore, arise at this age.

(b) The Report of the Jyotirmoy
;Bosu Committee bas been processed

, expeditiously by the ou rs entrusted with the responsibility Of its examination. The question of punishing any offiCer lor delaying action on the Report therefore, does not arise.

p»ointmentl Admi sioij in A,ricultn-
raJ Universiti

4671. SHRI G. NARA$INIHA RED-
DY. Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TuRE be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the matter of admis; ...
ion' ,to Atl'lcultural Universities and appointment t() Dither: post , delibe-
rat policy of in-breeding is being followed which is hampering the free flow of talents and thus hampering th greater cause of agricultural re:searcB in the country;

(b) if so, whether Government pro pose to call a conference of all tho-Agricultural Universities in the country to help solve' this problem which:
among others i also enc.:>uraging r. gionalism; and'

(c) if 0, Government's reaction ' in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTuRE
(RAO BIRJENDRA SINGH): (a) The Agricultural Univers\~ies are State level autonomous institution governed by their own Acts and Statutes. passed by the respective State Legislatures. Their pOlicy of admission and appointment is determined by the specific provisions in the Acts and statutes of the respective un'versities.
The Government is not following any deliberate policy of in breeding in this regard.

On the other hand, the Covernmen /
ICAR are, encouraging inter unive:sity mobility through fellowships to inservice candidates trom ag~lcuUu ral universities to undertake high~r studies in institutions other than their -parent university,

(b) and (c) In vi~' .v of the answer- to par,t (a) above there is no necessity to cOlnvene a meeting o-!: Vice Chancellors of Agricultural Uni versitieS" specifically to discuss this issue.

Grains lBacket in FeI

4672. SHRI R N RAKESH: Will the-Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUP-PLIES b~ pleased to state:

(a) whether Governme t are aware" of .the grains racket in Food Corporation of India which came to ligh with the detection of truclt load of dee' helonging to FeI ;Jeing unloaded at some places other than Fer godown Time$ of India-to February, 1983);

(b) if so, the details 0:: such rackets detected during last 3 years clnd ('orrec-
tive steps t ken; and

(c) what has been tl}e total financial bss due to such racket s in F '1 during 1· t three years?

TH · MINISTER OF T ATE O~" THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD,AND CIVIL SUP
PLIES (SHRI BHA'GWAT JHA AZA'D):
(a) to (c) A p:ess news item appeared in the 'Times of India' dated 10-2-83 that :a truck load of rice belonging to the FoOd Corporation of India was being unloaded at some place other than the Fe! go.-iOW'tl.$. The enquiries reveal. ed that one truck of 110 bags of common raw rice had moved from Bilaspur
d pot (UP). under a 1 eguhr and authe-
ris d challan to Rampur depot (UP).
However, during tranSit a patrolling Magistrate intercepted in the ruck and chaUaned the d river/cleaner for alleged pili ring loose grain !rom the loaded truck which he had m ticed. FIR was lodged wi th the police which is under investigation. Shortage OF 1.5 quintals was noticed at the time of taking back the t ,cks from ooHce custr,dy by FCI and the ccs of the same has already been recovered from the tr.anspOrt con_
trado! , The c\lncerned official of FCI has also been placed under S' spension.
Sucb an incident of pilfcri..1ge frem a single truck does !lot rlis~ lose (xistence of any C'rganised racket. How£ver , when any case of such pilferage comes to the notice of the Corpo!:lt io:" or is detected ap'pfo!,riate act;on is immf'diately taken and'ecovery of the loss at th e> penal rate is made frOM the tr :~n s­

porter so that the Corporation do.es not suffer any loSS as a result of Such pilferage. Suitable' departmental 'action is alsQ taken against de:aulting staff,.
whereever ne.cessary. Howeve,r, such , incidents defaulting st'aff wh rever necessary. However, Such incidents are not common or wide-spread, Tlhe question of financial losses therefore, is maininmal . The figures of ioss on this accQUnt have not been maintained.

AmollDt Alloeated fot lDStaUatio of TubeWeUs dariag 1983-8'

4673. SHR'lMATI JAY NTI PAT"
NAIK: Will the MinistP.'r of IRRIGA... .

TION be pleased to state:

(a) the am ount alloc::ltecl in' 1983·84

towards installation of tubewells in different parts of the cOiuntry;

(b) whether priority will be gb:en in installing tubtwells in drought affected
States.

(c) if so, the number of tube wells proposed to be installed in Oriss,a in 1983-84; and

(d) the amount allocated in the above year for Orissa for the purpose?

THE MINI TER OF STATE OF THE
l\~ INISTRY OF IRRIGATION (SHRl

HAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a)r and (bl Block ~T'lnts/] -ans are given by the Centre to the sta tes ;:IS PI:w assistance and allocations are not made to indi·
vidual programmes. Minor Irrigation Secto,r includes that installation of tubewells. Deep t,llbewells are instal·
len in the Public Sector by Govetn~
ment departments or Corpnrations set up by the State~ [lnd funds . are found from grants /lloans provided in the Annual Plans supplemented by loanS taken from financial
Shallow tube wells are

·institutions.

installed. by

pri vate owners with own resources or loans t::tkeI1 from finlln~hil institutions and a isted by permi ible sub ·die under the integrated Rural "Develop'"

